

Imperial Census of 1881.

OPERATIONS AND RESULTS

IN THE

PRESIDENCY OF BOMBAY,

INCLUDING

SIND.

By

J. A. BAINES. F.S.S.

OF THE BOMBAY CIVIL SERVICE

VOL. II.—TABLES.

Bombay:

PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS.

1882.

CONTENTS.

VOLUME II.

STATISTICAL TABLES.

APPENDIX A.

RETURNS FOR BRITISH TERRITORY.

I.—General statement of area and population	1
II.—Statement of variations since the preceding census... ..	2
III.—Distribution of the population according to religion	3—6
IV.—Relative strength of the various religions, and of the two sexes	7
V.—Distribution of the population according to civil condition	8
VI.—The above by religion and age-periods	9—24
VII.—Distribution of the population of each religion by age	25—34a
VIII.—The main castes and other social divisions	34b—37
IX.—Distribution of the population according to mother-tongue	38—41
X. & XI.—The birth-places of the people	42—49
XII-A.—The occupations of males	50—57
XII-B.—The occupations of females	58—65
XIII.—The distribution of the population according to degree of instruction... ..	66—71
XIV.—Infirmities by Age.—1.—The insane	72—74
XV.—Do. 2.—The congenital deaf-mutes	75—77
XVI.—Do. 3.—The blind	78—81
XVII.—Do. 4.—Lepers	82—84
XVIII.—Distribution of towns and villages according to population	85
XIX.—Towns arranged according to civil population	86—88
XX.—Towns arranged territorially	89—90

APPENDIX B.

RETURNS FOR FEUDATORY STATES.

I.—General statement of area and population	95
II.—Statement of variations since the preceding census	96
III.—Distribution of the population according to religion	97—99
IV.—Relative strength of the various religions, and of the two sexes	100
V.—Distribution of the population according to civil condition	101
VI.—The above by religions and age-periods	102—115
VII.—Distribution of the population by age and religion	116—125
VIII.—The main castes and other social divisions	126—128
IX.—Distribution of the population according to mother-tongue	129—131
X. & XI.—The birth-places of the people	132—137
XII-A.—The occupations of males	138—143
XII-B.—The occupations of females	144—149
XIII.—The distribution of the population according to degree of instruction... ..	150—153
XIV.—Infirmities by age.—1.—The insane	154—156
XV.—Do. 2.—The congenital deaf-mutes	157—159
XVI.—Do. 3.—The blind	160—162
XVII.—Do. 4.—Lepers	163—164
XVIII.—Distribution of the towns and villages according to population	165
XIX.—Towns arranged according to civil population	166—167
XX.—Towns arranged territorially	168—169

APPENDIX C.

SUPPLEMENTARY RETURNS.

1. Distribution and Alphabetical List of the Castes, etc., returned in the Presidency Division	i—xi
2. Statistics of the main castes regarding marriage and education... ..	xli—xlix
3. Statistics of the main castes with respect to occupation	l—liv
4. The area and population of territorial subdivisions	lv—lix
5. The distribution of Christians by race and sect	lx—lxiii
6. Distribution by sex and district of the main castes other than those entered in Table VIII, Appendix A	lxiv—lxix
7. Supplementary Occupation Table I.—Showing the details of Table XII, Appendix A.	lxx—lxxv
8. Do. Do. II.—Distribution by districts of the main occupations	lxxvi—lxxxix
9. Do. Do. III.—Relative prevalence of the combination of agriculture with other classes of occupations	lxxx
10. Do. Do. IV.—Details of occupation in Bombay City.	lxxxii—lxxxvi
11. Statistics of Agriculture I.—General Abstract	lxxxvii
12. Do. II.—Details of area	lxxxviii
13. Do. III.—Details of population... ..	lxxxix
14. Do. IV.—Details of revenue and receipts	xc

CORRECTIONS.

APPENDIX A.

- Table V—Total, Presidency, of married females should be 4,013,857.
 Table VI—MUHAMMADAN Females never married in Aden, age 25—29, should be 75.
 " " Jain Females widowed—The Presidency total for 50—59 period should be 5,377.
 Table VII—In the third foot-note on page 25—for "in Appendix C" read "at the end of Volume I."
 Table XII-B—In BOMBAY CITY 158 cowdung-fuel sellers and 30 charcoal sellers should be subtracted from Order XV, Sub-order 2, and entered respectively under Order XIII, Sub-order 1, and Order XIV, Sub-order 2. In Hyderabad one preparer of gourd-floats shown as a diver, under Order VII, Sub-order 4, should be entered in Order X, Sub-order 5.
 Table XIII.—A.—HINDU males illiterate, of 15 and over in Total excluding Sind, should be 3,249,512, and the total all ages should be 5,484,053.
 B.—MUHAMMADAN males illiterate total for Belgaum should be 30,982.
 The total Muhammadan females under instruction in Panch Maháls should be 33 and the total Muhammadan females illiterate in Aden should be 9,668.
 C.—CHRISTIANS.—Total males under instruction for Presidency, excluding Sind, should be 7,129. The names Poona and Ahmednagar should be transposed in the first column, the figures printed opposite Poona being those of Ahmednagar and *vice versa*.
 D.—PARSIS.—Presidency Total including Sind of males under instruction should be 8,463. Presidency Total excluding Sind of females illiterate should be 21,265.
 E.—JEWS.—The entry of females under instruction for each age-period for Total Presidency excluding Sind is misplaced opposite the total including that Province and *vice versa*.
 BOMBAY CITY.—The foot-notes have been superseded by the revision of Table III.
 Table XVIII—Instead of "groups" the heading should be "number of places."
 Table XIX—VIRANGAM.—Population of 1872 should be 19,661 and decrease 671.
 MALVAN.—Population of 1872 should be 13,955, the number of females in 1872 should be 7,284 and the increase 1,610.
 VAIRAJ.—Males in 1872 should be 3,646.
 Table XX—BOMBAY CITY.—On revision the distribution of the religions was corrected as follows:—

	{	Males...	... 302,362		{	Males	... 94,722
HINDUS	...	Females	... 200,489		}	Females	... 63,991
		Total	... 502,851		}	Total	... 158,713
CHRISTIANS...	{	Males...	... 27,741		{	Males	... 1,854
	}	Females	... 14,586		}	Females	... 1,636
		Total	... 42,327		}	Total	... 3,490

APPENDIX B.

- Table I, Column 6b—Total village population (both sexes) in Feudatory States should be 6,051,553.
 Table III, Columns 41—42—Christians, unspecified, enter 1 male and 1 total, both sexes in the total of Deccan group.
 " " Column 46—Grand Total Jain Females should be 235,407.
 " " Column 62—Jews unspecified both sexes, Total Gujarát group should be 171.
 " " Column 69—Aboriginal males, Grand Total should be 474,832.
 " " Column 70—Aboriginal females Mahi Kántha should be 8,653.
 " " Column 76—'Others' females Gujarát group should be 173.
 Table VI, Page 103—All Religions "widowed" (30—39) males, Total, Deccan Group should be 9,757.
 " " " 104—Hindus "widowed" (25—29) females, Total, British Territory should be 68,160.
 " " " 105—Muhammadans "married", Total males, Sátára Jágírs should be 2,032.
 " " " 108—Jains "single" (50—59) females, Total, Deccan Group should be 1.
 " " " 110—Pársis "married," Total females, Konkan Group should be 2.
 " " " 115—Other Religions "single" (15—19) males, Total, Gujarát Group should be 16.

APPENDIX C.

- Page xli, Column 15—Average number of widows to wives amongst Konkannath Bráhmans in the Karnátic should be 547.
 " " Column 16—The last entry of Pednekar Bráhmans should be 380.
 Page xlii, Column 22—Average number of Shenvi females to male should be 1,017.
 " " " The corresponding ratio for Rajput Hindusthání in Konkan should be 586, for Marátha Rajput in Karnátic should be 935, and in the Deccan, 957, for Wánia (unspecified) in the Deccan, it should be 968.
 Page xliii, Column 18—MOD WANIA, ratio of educated adults should be 870.
 " " " The corresponding ratio for SONT in Gujarát should be 445 and in column 16 for the same caste, 343.
 " " " Last Column (22)—Last entry for Kásár in Deccan should be 980.
 Page xliv, Column 22—Sutár, Karnatic, should be 924.
 Page xlv " " —Bhandári, Konkan, should be 1,133.
 " " " —Gámwákkal should be 998.
 " " Column 15 —Halakki Gaud, should be 470.
 Page xlvi—SA'DAR, for "Gur" read "áv."
 " " Column 22—Wanjára, Gujarát, should be 612.
 Page xlvii—The entries against Nhári column 2—19 in the Konkan should all be changed as follows:—
 890, 663, 107, 328, 3, 9, 113, 7, 822, 685, 55, 308, 75, 353, 54, 5, 38, 0.
 " " Column 18—GARODA, Gujarát, should be 21.
 " " Column 5—Ming, Karnátic, should be 209.
 " " Item 106—Bhangi, Deccan, should be altogether omitted, the number being below the standard.
 Page xlviii—BEIL, Guj., Column 14, should be 103.
 Page xlix—Column 22—Chohán should be 890.
 " " " Moghal, Gujarát, should be 1,070.